ANNEX TO NOTICE

FINANCIAL SANCTIONS: SOUTH SUDAN

THE SOUTH SUDAN (SANCTIONS) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019 (S.I. 2019/438)

AMENDMENT

Deleted information appears in strikethrough. Additional information appears in italics and is underlined.

<u>Individual</u>

1. MALONG AWAN ANEI, Paul

Title: General DOB: (1) --/--/1962. (2) 04/12/1960. (3) 12/04/1960. (4) 01/01/1962. POB: (1) Malualkon, South Sudan (2) Kotido, Uganda, (1) South Sudan (2) Uganda a.k.a: (1) ANEI, Paul, Malong, Awan (2) MALONG, Bol (3) MALONG, Paul Nationality: a) (1) South Sudan, b) (2) Uganda Passport Details: Passport no: a) (1) South Sudan number S00004370 b) (2) South Sudan number D00001369 c) (3) Sudan number 003606 d) (4) Sudan number 00606 e) (5) Sudan number B002606 f) (6) Uganda number DA025963 Other Information: (UK Sanctions List Ref): SSU0006 (UN Ref):SSi.008 (Further Identifiying Information): As Chief of General Staff of the SPLA, Malong expanded or extended the conflict in South Sudan through breaches of the Cessation of Hostilities Agreement and breaches of the 2015 Agreement on the Resolution of the Conflict in South Sudan (ARCSS). He reportedly directed efforts to kill opposition leader Riek Machar. He ordered SPLA units to prevent the transport of humanitarian supplies. Under Malong's leadership, the SPLA attacked civilians, schools and hospitals, forced the displacement of civilians, carried out enforced disappearances, arbitrarily detained civilians, and conducted acts of torture, and rape. He mobilized the Mathiang Anyoor Dinka tribal militia, which uses child soldiers. Under his leadership, the SPLA restricted UNMISS, the Joint Monitoring and Evaluation Commission (JMEC), and CTSAMM access to sites to investigate and document abuses. (Email address): 43294 Listed on: 18/07/2018 Last Updated: 31/12/2020 21/01/2021 Group ID: 13699.